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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1944 BN



)

BETTE A. FINCHER,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Bette A. Fincher
 is not subject to discipline.  
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on September 28, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Fincher’s nursing license.  We served Fincher with a copy of the complaint and our notice complaint/notice of hearing on September 30, 2011.  Fincher answered the complaint on November 2, 2011.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on October 5, 2012.  Lara M. Underwood represented the Board.  J. Scott Stacey represented Fincher.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 17, 2012, the date the last written argument was filed.
Findings of Fact

1. Fincher has been licensed by the Board as a registered nurse (“RN”) since 1995.  Her license is still current and active.
2. In 1986, Fincher was charged with the Class C felony of assault in the second degree in violation of § 565.060.
  She pled guilty to the crime on May 4, 1987, and received a suspended imposition of sentence with five years’ probation.  She was released from probation in 1990.

3. In 1987, Fincher applied to the Board for a license as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  When she did so, she submitted an explanation of the above guilty plea to the Board that stated:

I’ve made what is termed an “Alford Plea” of guilt to the charge of stabbing my husband, Larry Williams, in the chest on the night of Aug. 7, 1986 . . . On May 4, 1987 the Court accepted my “Alford Plea” of guilt, suspended imposition of sentence and placed me on probation for 5 years.

Pet. Ex. 1 (pages unnumbered).  

4. The Board granted Fincher an LPN license.  In 1995, she applied for her license as an RN.  In that application, she was asked: “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?”  She answered yes and included the explanation from her 1987 application.  The Board granted her an RN license.

5. On November 2, 2000, the prosecuting attorney of Camden County, Missouri, filed an information alleging that Fincher committed the Class A misdemeanor of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree:

in that on or about Friday, February 18, 2000 and Saturday, February 19, 2000 . . . the defendant acted with criminal negligence in a manner that created a substantial risk to the body and health of G.B.W., a child less than seventeen years old, by encouraging G.B.W. to dress in sexually seductive clothing in the presence of a seventeen year old male, Nathan Skiff, by encouraging and assisting Nathan Skiff in binding G.B.W.’s hands and feet, by removing or rearranging G.B.W.’s clothing in such a way as to expose G.B.W.’s breasts in the presence of Nathan Skiff, by encouraging and aiding Nathan Skiff in rubbing a liquid substance on G.B.W.’s breasts with his hands, by inviting Nathan Skiff in to the home and allowing him to stay in the home resulting in Nathan Skiff having non-consentual [sic] sexual intercourse with G.B.W.

Pet. Ex. 1 (pages unnumbered).  
6. Fincher did not engage in the above-described conduct.  However, after she was charged, the Division of Family Services took custody of her children.  She agreed to enter an Alford plea to dispose of the case quickly in order to regain custody of them.

7. Fincher entered an Alford plea of guilty to endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree in violation of § 568.050, a Class A misdemeanor, (the “2000 Alford plea”) in connection with the above charge.  She received a suspended imposition of sentence and two years’ supervised probation.
8. Fincher’s attorney told her that an Alford plea was not a guilty plea or a conviction and that it would not be on her criminal record.
9. Fincher renewed her RN license in 2001, 2003, 2005, 2007, 2009, and 2011.

10. In 2009, Fincher applied to the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions, and Professional Registration (“DIFP”) for a bail bond agent’s license.

11. The application for bail bond agent asked, “Have you ever been adjudicated, convicted, pled or found guilty of any misdemeanor or felony or currently have impending misdemeanor or felony charges filed against you?  Applicants are required to report all criminal 
cases whether or not a sentence has been imposed, a suspended imposition of sentence has been entered or the applicant has pled nolo contendere (no contest).”  

12. Fincher answered “yes” to the above question and disclosed the 2000 Alford plea and the 1987 guilty plea.
13. Based on the two guilty pleas above, DIFP denied Fincher’s application for a bail bond agent’s license on January 28, 2010.  
14. Fincher appealed DIFP’s decision to this Commission, which also denied her application for licensure as a bail bond agent on May 24, 2010.

15. DIFP filed a complaint against Fincher’s nursing license with the Board on February 1, 2010.  The Board opened an investigation into the complaint.
16. Fincher submitted another renewal application to the Board on April 8, 2011.  This renewal application asked the following questions:
· “Since you last renewed, have you been denied a professional license, certification, registration, or permit?”  Fincher answered “yes,” and disclosed that she was denied a bail bond agent’s license.  

· “Are you presently being investigated or is any disciplinary action pending against any professional license, certification, registration, or permit you hold?”  Fincher answered “yes.”
· “Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?” Fincher answered “no.”

17. The Board renewed Fincher’s license on April 14, 2011.

18. G.B.W. has recanted the testimony she gave against Fincher in 2000.  She now states that Fincher did none of the things of which she was accused.  Fincher is in the process of trying to obtain an expungement.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the case.  Section 621.045.  The Board has the burden of proving that Fincher has committed an act for which the law allows discipline. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  In its complaint, the Board alleges that Fincher’s 2000 Alford plea and her subsequent failure to disclose it on her renewal applications is cause to discipline Fincher’s license under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096 or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096[.]
Subdivision (2) – Criminal Conviction


Fincher entered a plea of guilty to violation of § 568.050.1, RSMo 2000:
1.  A person commits the crime of endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree if:

(1) He with criminal negligence acts in a manner that creates a substantial risk to the life, body or health of a child less than seventeen years old[.]
The Board argues that second degree child endangerment is a crime involving moral turpitude.  Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty 

between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1929)).  

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education, 213 S.W.3d 720 (Mo. App., W.D. 2007), a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:
(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

In Brehe, the court determined that endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree is a Category 3 crime.  The court further stated:

The legislature restricted the Board's authority to discipline so that the Board could discipline only for the commission of a felony or an offense “involving moral turpitude.” The Board could discipline when the offense necessarily involves moral turpitude (as in the case of a category 1 crime). The board could also exercise discipline when the related circumstances are such as to demonstrate actual moral turpitude (in the case of a category 3 crime). The Department was not precluded in this case from showing any circumstances indicating that Ms. Brehe was guilty of moral turpitude. The Department did not do so.
Id. at 727(bold emphasis added).

In this case, Fincher pled guilty to the crime with which she was charged, and the circumstances of that crime as described in the information filed with the court involve moral turpitude.  But Fincher also presented evidence, uncontested by the Board, that she was innocent of that crime.  She is allowed to do so:  a guilty plea resulting in a suspended imposition of sentence does not collaterally estop the issue of whether she committed a criminal offense.  Director of the Department of Public Safety v. Bishop, 297 S.W.3d 96 (Mo. App., W.D. 2009).  Thus, did she plead guilty to an “offense involving moral turpitude” as contemplated by 
§ 335.066.2(2)?  The language of Brehe suggests that she did not.

The Board did not rebut or object to Fincher’s evidence that she did not commit the conduct underlying her 2000 Alford plea.  Under Brehe, in the case of a Category 3 crime such as endangering the welfare of a child in the second degree, the Board must demonstrate that the circumstances underlying Fincher’s plea “demonstrate actual moral turpitude.”  It did not do so.  We conclude that the Board has not carried its burden to show that Fincher pled guilty to an offense that actually involved moral turpitude.  She is not subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(2).

Subdivision (3) – Fraud, Deception or 
Misrepresentation in Obtaining License


The Board also argues that Fincher’s repeated failures to report her 2000 Alford plea constitute fraud, deception or misrepresentation in obtaining her license.  In its complaint the Board alleges, and in its request for admissions Fincher admits, that each year she submitted a renewal application after 2000, including 2011, she answered “no” to the following question:  “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?”  Resp. Ex. B., Request #13.  But the only renewal application the Board placed into evidence was the one from 2011.  The actual question on the 2011 renewal application is:  “Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations?”  Pet. Ex. 1 (pages unnumbered, emphasis added).  Thus, when Fincher answered “no” in 2011 – and if the question on the 2009, 2007, 2005, and 2003 renewal applications was the same as in 2011 – her answer was truthful.  

An Alford plea is not an admission of guilt, but is a type of guilty plea for the purpose of statutes that allow discipline for guilty pleas.  Watkins v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 651 S.W.2d 582, 583-84 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Thus, if we assume that the question on Fincher’s 2001 renewal application was “Since you last renewed, have you been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations?”, Fincher should have answered yes at that time.  But the Board candidly admits in its written argument that it does not retain previous renewal applications and was therefore unable to place Fincher’s 2001, 2003, 2005, 2007, or 2009 renewal applications into evidence.  We do not know, therefore, what question she answered on those renewal applications.  

The Board relies on Fincher’s answers to its request for admissions to establish the point, but those cause more confusion than clarity.  In the Board’s request for admissions, Fincher admits the following:
13.  In every licensure renewal application, you are asked, “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?”
Admit.
14.  You responded “no” to the question (stated in question 12 [sic]) on each of your license renewal applications from 2001 – 2010.

Object --  answered correctly for did not plead guilty and no convictions.

*   *   *

18.  On April 8, 2011, you filed with the Missouri State Board of Nursing your license renewal application for your nursing license number RN 137408.

Admit.

*   *   *

20.  In your renewal application, you were specifically asked, “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?”

Object – Already answered did not enter plea of guilty.  Answered on advice of Attorney Gary Smith.

21.  You responded “no” to the question (stated in question 19 [sic]).

Admit.


Thus, Fincher admits that she was asked, in every renewal application, whether she had “ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations?),” but there is no evidence besides her admission that she 
was asked that precise question on any renewal application.  The only renewal application in the record – the 2011 renewal application – asked whether, since her last renewal, she had been “convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime, whether or not sentence was imposed (excluding traffic violations)?”  We find the 2011 renewal application to be more precise, and therefore better, evidence on this point than Fincher’s admission.  And because the admission was inaccurate as to the 2011 renewal application, we do not find it persuasive evidence as to any other renewal application.
 

The only other application the Board placed in the record was Fincher’s original 1995 application for an RN license.  In that application, the question was: “Have you ever been convicted, adjudged guilty by a court, pled guilty or pled nolo contendere to any crime (excluding traffic violations)?”  At that time the Board apparently did not qualify its question with the phrase, “whether or not sentence was imposed.”  If the 2001 question did not include that qualifier, Fincher could have truthfully answered no to the question because she had received a suspended imposition of sentence, which is not a criminal conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  From the evidence in the record, we simply do not know.

We conclude that the Board has not met its burden to prove that Fincher answered any question on any application untruthfully and, therefore, that she used fraud, deception or misrepresentation in obtaining her license renewal.  She is not subject to discipline under 
§ 335.066.2(3).
Summary


Fincher is not subject to discipline.

SO ORDERED on March 1, 2013.


__________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	� Fincher has also been known as Bette DeVries and Bette Williams, and all three surnames appear in the record.


� Statutory references are to RSMo Supp. 2012 unless otherwise noted.


	� We assume that Fincher, as well as the Board, simply failed to read and reproduce accurately the wording of the renewal application in several places through carelessness or inattention.
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